prevent contamination of the diet with acetal- 
dehyde, the animals were fed a fresh portion of 

pelleted stock diet (Muracon I, Trouw & Co. 
N.V., Amsterdam/Putten, The Netherlands) 
every day after the exposure. They received 
tap water ad libitum, also during the exposures. 

Five hundred and four male and 504 female 
hamsters were evenly distributed, according to 
body weight, over 4 inhalation chambers: 1 
control chamber, in which the animals were 
exposed to filtered and conditioned air, and 3 
test chambers, in 1 of which acetaldehyde 
vapour was added to the air supplied.